circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension or termination option. Certain qualitative
and quantitative assumptions are used when evaluating these incentives.

The Company as a lessor

The Company's unaudited interim consolidated financial statements were not impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16
Leases in relation to lessor accounting. Lessors will continue with the dual classification model for recognized leases
with the resultant accounting remaining unchanged from IAS 17 Leases.

IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

Impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on unaudited interim consolidated financial statements

On January 1, 2019, the Company recognized $8 million of right-of-use assets and $8 million of lease liabilities. The
Company applied its weighted average incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019, 3.00 per cent, to determine
the amount of lease liabilities. The effect of the adjustment to the amounts recognized in the Company's unaudited
interim consolidated balance sheet at January 1, 2019 is shown below.

(millions of Canadian Dollars) Note

December 31,
2018,

as previously
reported

IFRS 16 re-
measurement

adjustments
on January 1,

2019 Restated

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets 7 — 8 8
Total assets 16,255 8 16,263

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities 9 — 2 2

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 9 — 6 6
Total liabilities 11,610 8 11,618

EQUITY
Equity preferred shares 187 — 187
Equity preferred shares to parent company 79 — 79

Class A and Class B share owner's equity
Class A and Class B shares 1,056 — 1,056
Retained earnings 3,323 — 3,323

4,379 — 4,379
Total equity 4,645 — 4,645
Total liabilities and equity 16,255 8 16,263

9 CU INC. 2019 UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The reconciliation of differences between the operating lease commitments disclosed at December 31, 2018 (when
applying IAS 17 Leases), discounted using the weighted average incremental borrowing rate at January 1, 2019, and
the lease liabilities recognized upon adoption of IFRS 16 Leases, is shown below.

Operating lease commitments at December 31, 2018, as previously reported 25

Adjustment to reflect discounting of the operating lease commitments at
December 31, 2018, using the weighted average incremental borrowing rate (2)